(06) months, and his sentence of death was ordered to be executed by 

hanging till death. While dealing with the case of appellant Muharram, it 

is observed that he was convicted and sentenced to suffer imprisonment 

for life, and further directed to pay compensation of Rs.1,500,000/- 

(Rupees fifteen lacs only) to the legal heirs of deceased, as envisaged 

under Section 544-A Cr.P.C.; in case of default in payment of such 

compensation, he shall undergo simple imprisonment for a further period 

of six months. So far as FIR No.27 of 2021 is concerned, which arose out of